

No. 17-6385 and 17-6404

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

APRIL MILLER, Ph.D; KAREN ANN ROBERTS; SHANTEL BURKE;
STEPHEN NAPIER; JODY FERNANDEZ; KEVIN HOLLOWAY;
L. AARON SKAGGS; BARRY SPARTMAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KIM DAVIS,
Defendant-Third Party Plaintiff-Appellee/Appellant,

and

MATTHEW G. BEVIN; TERRY MANUEL, in their official capacities,
Third-Party Defendants-Appellants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky, No. 0:15-cv-00044-DLB

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

James D. Esseks
Ria Tabacco Mar
Daniel Mach
Heather L. Weaver
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

William E. Sharp
Blackburn Domene & Burchett, PLLC
614 West Main Street, Suite 3000
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 584-1600
ACLU of KENTUCKY Cooperating
Attorney

Daniel J. Canon
Laura E. Landenwich
CLAY DANIEL WALTON & ADAMS
ACLU of KENTUCKY Cooperating
Attorneys

Amy D. Cubbage, Interim Legal Director
ACLU of KENTUCKY
401 W. Main Street, Suite 1200
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 583-7400

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations
and Financial Interest**

Case Number: 17-6385 / 17-6404 Case Name: Miller, et al. v. Davis, et al.

Name of counsel: William Sharp, Amy Cabbage, James Esseks, Ria Mar, Daniel Mach, Heather Weaver, Laura Landenwich, Dan Cannon

April Miller, Karen Roberts, Shantel Burke, Stephen Napier, Jody Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Fernandez, Kevin Holloway, Aaron Skaggs, Barry Spartman
Name of Party

make the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT14

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

ARGUMENT17

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN
 AWARDING PLAINTIFFS PREVAILING PARTY STATUS ON
 THE BASIS OF A MERITS-BASED PRELIMINARY
 INJUNCTION THAT MATERIALLY ALTERED THE PARTIES’
 LEGAL RELATIONSHIP AND CONFERRED A DIRECT AND
 IRREVOCABLE BENEFIT.....17

 A. Plaintiffs Secured A Material Alteration In The Parties’ Legal
 Relationship.....19

 1. Plaintiffs secured a court-ordered, merits-based preliminary
 injunction.....19

 2. The preliminary injunction represented a merits-based victory on a
 significant issue in the litigation.....21

 3. The court-ordered relief conferred a direct and irrevocable benefit
 on Plaintiffs.....22

 B. Awarding Plaintiffs Prevailing Party Status Is Consistent With This
 Court’s Contextual And Case-Specific Inquiry.....25

 C. The District Court’s Decision Is Consistent With The Weight Of
 Authority From Other Circuits.26

D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In The Amount Of Fees Or In Finding That No Special Circumstances Exist To Justify Disallowing The Fee Award.....	30
1. The District Court did not abuse its discretion in refusing to discount the fee award.....	31
2. Davis and the State Defendants failed to make the “strong showing” necessary to establish the existence of special circumstances.....	34
II. THE OFFICE OF THE ROWAN COUNTY CLERK IS LIABLE FOR DAVIS’S WRONGDOING BECAUSE DAVIS ACTED AS A LOCAL OFFICIAL IN ADOPTING AND ENFORCING A “NO MARRIAGE LICENSES” POLICY.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47
ADDENDUM.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. John Morrell & Co., 263 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Iowa 2003)34

Binta B. ex rel. S.A. v. Gordon, 710 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2013)17

Brandon v. Holt, 469 U.S. 464 (1985)38

Brotherton v. Cleveland, 173 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 1999) 42, 43

Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
532 U.S. 598 (2001)18

Cash v. Hamilton Cty. Dep’t of Adult Prob., 388 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2004)43

City of Riverside v. Rivera, 477 U.S. 561 (1986)40

Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups, 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)24

Crabbs v. Scott, 786 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2015) 40, 42

Davis v. Miller, 136 S. Ct. 23 (2015) 6, 21

Dearmore v. City of Garland, 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)26

Deja Vu v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty., Tenn.,
421 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2005) 33, 35

DiLaura v. Twp. of Ann Arbor, 471 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2006) 15, 16, 18

Dupuy v. Samuels, 423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005)26

Ernst v. Rising, 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005).....40

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)43

Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103 (1992)18

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)31

Hescott v. City of Saginaw, 757 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2014) 17, 34

Hewitt v. Helms, 482 U.S. 755 (1987)22

Hixon v. City of Golden Valley, Civ. No. 06-1548, 2007 WL 4373111 (D. Minn. Dec. 13, 2007)31

Hutto v. Finney, 437 U.S. 678 (1978)37

Imwalle v. Reliance Med. Prod., Inc., 515 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008) 31, 32

Jones v. Hamilton Cty. Sheriff, 838 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 2016)40

Kan. Judicial Review v. Stout, 562 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009)27

Kan. Judicial Watch v. Stout, 653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011) *passim*

Lefemine v. Wideman, 758 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2014)36

McMillian v. Monroe Cty., 520 U.S. 781 (1997) 38, 39, 40

McQueary v. Conway, 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010) *passim*

McQueary v. Conway, 508 F. App’x 522 (6th Cir. 2012)16

Miller v. Davis, No. 15-5880, 2015 WL 10692640 (6th Cir. Aug. 26, 2015) 5, 6, 20

Miller v. Davis, 667 F. App’x 537 (6th Cir. 2016)12

Missouri v. Jenkins ex rel. Agyei, 491 U.S. 274 (1989)43

Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted, 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)16

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 1039 (2015) 3, 39

People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh,
520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008)26

Pusey v. City of Youngstown, 11 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 1993)40

Radvansky v. City of Olmstead Falls, 496 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2007)16

Reed v. Rhodes, 179 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1999)16

Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville, 683 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2012) 23, 26

Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns, 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 24, 27

Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero, 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002)27

Sole v. Wyner, 551 U.S. 74 (2007)18

Tex. State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
489 U.S. 782 (1989) 17, 22

United States v. Elbe, 774 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2014)16

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U.S. 36 (1950)37

Watson v. Cty. of Riverside, 300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002)27

Wikol ex rel. Wikol v. Birmingham Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.,
360 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2004)17

Woods v. Willis, 631 F. App’x 359 (6th Cir. 2015)16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1988 2, 14, 17

2016 Kentucky Laws Ch. 132 (SB 216)11

K.R.S. § 402.08041

K.R.S. § 402.10041

K.R.S. § 402.11041

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976)38

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 282

Fed. R. App. P. 34 1

Fed. R. App. P. 439

6 Cir. R. 341
